Six Months Ended August 31,
  2022   2021

13

Sales revenue, net $ 1,029,478  100.0%   $ 1,016,451  100.0%
Cost of goods sold   596,861  58.0%   585,271  57.6%

Gross pro�t   432,617  42.0%   431,180  42.4%
SG&A   346,954  33.7%   298,679  29.4%
Restructuring charges   4,778  0.5%   375  —%

Operating income   80,885  7.9%   132,126  13.0%
Non-operating income, net   180  —%   133  —%
Interest expense   13,539  1.3%   6,302  0.6%

Income before income tax   67,526  6.6%   125,957  12.4%
Income tax expense   12,259  1.2%   17,670  1.7%
Net income $ 55,267  5.4%   $ 108,287  10.7%

Diluted EPS $ 2.29   $ 4.42

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,089   24,492

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – Adjusted
Operating Income, Adjusted Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS (2) (6)

(Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended August 31, 2022

As Reported
(GAAP)   Adjustments

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Sales revenue, net $ 521,400  100.0%  $ —   $ 521,400  100.0%
Cost of goods sold   299,954  57.5%   (7,103) (7)   292,851  56.2%

Gross pro�t   221,446  42.5%   7,103   228,549  43.8%
SG&A   169,724  32.6%   (1,251) (7)   156,299  30.0%
   (30) (8)
   (4,649) (9)
   (7,495) (10)
Restructuring charges   4,776  0.9%   (4,776) (11)   —  —%

Operating income   46,946  9.0%   25,304   72,250  13.9%
Non-operating income, net   113  —%   —   113  —%
Interest expense   9,166  1.8%   —   9,166  1.8%

Income before income tax   37,893  7.3%   25,304   63,197  12.1%
Income tax expense   7,221  1.4%   1,313   8,534  1.6%
Net income $ 30,672  5.9%  $ 23,991   $ 54,663  10.5%

Diluted EPS $ 1.28   $ 1.00   $ 2.27

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,056   24,056

  Three Months Ended August 31, 2021

As Reported
(GAAP)   Adjustments

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Sales revenue, net $ 475,228  100.0%  $ —   $ 475,228  100.0%
Cost of goods sold   264,640  55.7%   (357) (7)   264,283  55.6%

Gross pro�t   210,588  44.3%   357   210,945  44.4%
SG&A   142,928  30.1%   (2,603) (7)   129,559  27.3%
   (2,986) (9)
   (7,780) (10)
Restructuring charges   369  0.1%   (369) (11)   —  —%

Operating income   67,291  14.2%   14,095   81,386  17.1%
Non-operating income, net   31  —%   —   31  —%
Interest expense   3,307  0.7%   —   3,307  0.7%

Income before income tax   64,015  13.5%   14,095   78,110  16.4%
Income tax expense   12,700  2.7%   960   13,660  2.9%
Net income $ 51,315  10.8%  $ 13,135   $ 64,450  13.6%

Diluted EPS $ 2.11   $ 0.54   $ 2.65

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,347   24,347

14

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – Adjusted
Operating Income, Adjusted Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS (2) (6)

(Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

  Six Months Ended August 31, 2022

As Reported
(GAAP)   Adjustments

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Sales revenue, net $1,029,478   100.0%   $ —   $1,029,478   100.0%
Cost of goods sold   596,861   58.0%   (16,558) (7)   580,303   56.4%

Gross pro�t   432,617   42.0%   16,558   449,175   43.6%
SG&A   346,954   33.7%   (3,440) (7)   307,606   29.9%
   (2,784) (8)
   (9,010) (9)
   (24,114) (10)
Restructuring charges   4,778   0.5%   (4,778) (11)   —   —%

Operating income   80,885   7.9%   60,684   141,569   13.8%
Non-operating income, net   180   —%   —   180   —%
Interest expense   13,539   1.3%   —   13,539   1.3%

Income before income tax   67,526   6.6%   60,684   128,210   12.5%
Income tax expense   12,259   1.2%   3,064   15,323   1.5%
Net income $ 55,267   5.4%   $ 57,620   $ 112,887   11.0%

Diluted EPS $ 2.29   $ 2.39   $ 4.69

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,089   24,089

  Six Months Ended August 31, 2021

As Reported
(GAAP)   Adjustments

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Sales revenue, net $1,016,451   100.0%   $ —   $1,016,451   100.0%
Cost of goods sold   585,271   57.6%   (13,469) (7)   571,802   56.3%

Gross pro�t   431,180   42.4%   13,469   444,649   43.7%
SG&A   298,679   29.4%   (2,603) (7)   268,307   26.4%
   (5,969) (9)
   (21,800) (10)
Restructuring charges   375   —%   (375) (11)   —   —%

Operating income   132,126   13.0%   44,216   176,342   17.3%
Non-operating income, net   133   —%   —   133   —%
Interest expense   6,302   0.6%   —   6,302   0.6%

Income before income tax   125,957   12.4%   44,216   170,173  16.7%
Income tax expense   17,670   1.7%   2,224   19,894   2.0%
Net income $ 108,287   10.7%   $ 41,992   $ 150,279   14.8%

Diluted EPS $ 4.42   $ 1.71   $ 6.14

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,492   24,492

Consolidated and Segment Net Sales Revenue
(Unaudited) (in thousands)

  Three Months Ended August 31,

Home &
Outdoor

Health &
Wellness   Beauty   Total

Fiscal 2022 sales revenue, net $ 215,218   $ 141,479   $ 118,531   $ 475,228
Organic business (1)   (19,320)   39,486   (27,393)   (7,227)
Impact of foreign currency   (2,735)   (459)   (1,010)   (4,204)
Acquisition (2)   47,396   —   10,207   57,603

Change in sales revenue, net   25,341   39,027   (18,196)   46,172
Fiscal 2023 sales revenue, net $ 240,559   $ 180,506   $ 100,335   $ 521,400

15

Total net sales revenue growth (decline)   11.8%   27.6%   (15.4)%   9.7%

Organic business   (9.0)%   27.9%   (23.1)%   (1.5)%
Impact of foreign currency   (1.3)%   (0.3)%   (0.9)%   (0.9)%
Acquisition   22.0%   —%   8.6%   12.1%

  Six Months Ended August 31,

Home &
Outdoor

Health &
Wellness   Beauty   Total

Fiscal 2022 sales revenue, net $ 408,862   $ 345,575   $ 262,014   $ 1,016,451
Organic business (1)   (27,924)   5,107   (68,517)   (91,334)
Impact of foreign currency   (4,759)   (1,235)   (1,741)   (7,735)
Acquisition (2)   98,643   —   13,453   112,096

Change in sales revenue, net   65,960   3,872   (56,805)   13,027
Fiscal 2023 sales revenue, net $ 474,822   $ 349,447   $ 205,209   $ 1,029,478

Total net sales revenue growth (decline)   16.1%   1.1%   (21.7)%   1.3%

Organic business   (6.8)%   1.5%   (26.2)%   (9.0)%
Impact of foreign currency   (1.2)%   (0.4)%   (0.7)%   (0.8)%
Acquisition   24.1%   —%   5.1%   11.0%

Leadership Brand and Other Net Sales Revenue (2)
(Unaudited) (in thousands)

  Three Months Ended August 31,
  2022   2021   $ Change   % Change
Leadership Brand sales revenue, net (4) $ 452,191  $ 393,820  $ 58,371   14.8%
All other sales revenue, net   69,209   81,408   (12,199)   (15.0)%
Total sales revenue, net $ 521,400  $ 475,228  $ 46,172   9.7%

  Six Months Ended August 31,
  2022   2021   $ Change   % Change
Leadership Brand sales revenue, net (4) $ 887,349   $ 822,876   $ 64,473   7.8%
All other sales revenue, net   142,129   193,575   (51,446)   (26.6)%
Total sales revenue, net $ 1,029,478   $ 1,016,451   $ 13,027   1.3%

Consolidated and Segment Net Sales from Core and Non-Core Business (3)
(Unaudited) (in thousands)

  Three Months Ended August 31,

Home &
Outdoor

Health &
Wellness   Beauty   Total

Fiscal 2022 sales revenue, net $ 215,218   $ 141,479   $ 118,531   $ 475,228
Core business   25,341   39,027   (12,453)   51,915
Non-Core business (Personal Care)   —   —   (5,743)   (5,743)

Change in sales revenue, net   25,341   39,027   (18,196)   46,172
Fiscal 2023 sales revenue, net $ 240,559   $ 180,506   $ 100,335   $ 521,400

Total net sales revenue growth (decline)   11.8%   27.6%   (15.4)%   9.7%

C b i 11 8% 27 6% (10 5)% 10 9%16

Core business   11.8%   27.6%   (10.5)%   10.9%
Non-Core business (Personal Care)   —%   —%   (4.8)%   (1.2)%

  Six Months Ended August 31,

Home &
Outdoor

Health &
Wellness   Beauty   Total

Fiscal 2022 sales revenue, net $ 408,862   $ 345,575   $ 262,014   $ 1,016,451
Core business   65,960   3,872   (30,943)   38,889
Non-Core business (Personal Care)   —   —   (25,862)   (25,862)

Change in sales revenue, net   65,960   3,872   (56,805)   13,027
Fiscal 2023 sales revenue, net $ 474,822   $ 349,447   $ 205,209   $ 1,029,478

Total net sales revenue growth (decline)   16.1%   1.1%   (21.7)%   1.3%

Core business   16.1%   1.1%   (11.8)%   3.8%
Non-Core business (Personal Care)   —%   —%   (9.9)%   (2.5)%

Consolidated Net Sales by Geographic Region
(Unaudited) (in thousands)

  Three Months Ended August 31,
  2022   2021
U.S. sales revenue, net $ 387,340  74.3%   $ 369,590  77.8%
International sales revenue, net   134,060  25.7%   105,638  22.2%

Total sales revenue, net $ 521,400  100.0%   $ 475,228  100.0%

  Six Months Ended August 31,
  2022   2021
U.S. sales revenue, net $ 759,517   73.8%   $ 774,436   76.2%
International sales revenue, net   269,961   26.2%   242,015   23.8%

Total sales revenue, net $ 1,029,478   100.0%   $ 1,016,451   100.0%

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – GAAP Operating Income (Loss) and Operating Margin to Adjusted
Operating Income and Adjusted Operating Margin (Non-GAAP) (6)

(Unaudited) (in thousands)

  Three Months Ended August 31, 2022

Home &
Outdoor (2)

Health &
Wellness   Beauty (2)   Total

Operating income (loss), as reported (GAAP) $ 42,082  17.5%  $ (2,610)   (1.4)%  $ 7,474   7.4%  $ 46,946  9.0%
Acquisition-related expenses   41  —%   —   —%   (11)   —%   30  —%
EPA compliance costs   —  —%   8,354   4.6%   —   —%   8,354  1.6%
Restructuring charges   472  0.2%   3,554   2.0%   750   0.7%   4,776  0.9%

Subtotal   42,595  17.7%   9,298   5.2%   8,213   8.2%   60,106  11.5%
Amortization of intangible assets   1,753  0.7%   582   0.3%   2,314   2.3%   4,649  0.9%
Non-cash share-based compensation   2,640  1.1%   2,590   1.4%   2,265   2.3%   7,495  1.4%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 46,988  19.5%  $ 12,470   6.9%   $ 12,792   12.7%  $ 72,250  13.9%

17

  Three Months Ended August 31, 2021

Home &
Outdoor

Health &
Wellness   Beauty   Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 41,921  19.5%  $ 4,794  3.4%  $ 20,576  17.4%  $ 67,291  14.2%
EPA compliance costs   —  —%   2,960  2.1%   —  —%   2,960  0.6%
Restructuring charges   369  0.2%   —  —%   —  —%   369  0.1%

Subtotal   42,290  19.6%   7,754  5.5%   20,576  17.4%   70,620  14.9%
Amortization of intangible assets   519  0.2%   570  0.4%   1,897  1.6%   2,986  0.6%
Non-cash share-based compensation   3,157  1.5%   2,632  1.9%   1,991  1.7%   7,780  1.6%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 45,966  21.4%  $ 10,956  7.7%  $ 24,464  20.6%  $ 81,386  17.1%

  Six Months Ended August 31, 2022

Home &
Outdoor (2)

Health &
Wellness   Beauty (2)   Total

Operating income (loss), as reported (GAAP) $ 71,875   15.1%  $ (8,752)   (2.5)%  $ 17,762   8.7%  $ 80,885   7.9%
Acquisition-related expenses   119   —%   —   —%   2,665   1.3%   2,784   0.3%
EPA compliance costs   —   —%   19,998   5.7%   —   —%   19,998   1.9%
Restructuring charges   472   0.1%   3,554   1.0%   752   0.4%   4,778   0.5%

Subtotal   72,466   15.3%   14,800   4.2%   21,179   10.3%   108,445   10.5%
Amortization of intangible assets   3,499   0.7%   1,161   0.3%   4,350   2.1%   9,010   0.9%
Non-cash share-based compensation   8,638   1.8%   8,413   2.4%   7,063   3.4%   24,114   2.3%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 84,603   17.8%  $ 24,374   7.0%  $ 32,592   15.9%  $141,569   13.8%

  Six Months Ended August 31, 2021

Home &
Outdoor

Health &
Wellness   Beauty   Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 69,064   16.9%  $ 16,043   4.6%  $ 47,019   17.9%  $132,126   13.0%
EPA compliance costs   —  —%   16,072  4.7%   —  —%   16,072  1.6%
Restructuring charges   369  0.1%   —  —%   6  —%   375  —%

Subtotal   69,433   17.0%   32,115   9.3%   47,025   17.9%   148,573   14.6%
Amortization of intangible assets   1,037  0.3%   1,137  0.3%   3,795  1.4%   5,969  0.6%
Non-cash share-based compensation   8,708   2.1%   7,512   2.2%   5,580   2.1%   21,800   2.1%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 79,178 19.4% $ 40,764 11.8% $ 56,400 21.5% $176,342 17.3%

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures - EBITDA
(Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization) and Adjusted EBITDA (6)

(Unaudited) (in thousands)

  Three Months Ended August 31, 2022

Home &
Outdoor

(2)

Health &
Wellness   Beauty (2)   Total

Operating income (loss), as reported (GAAP) $ 42,082  $ (2,610)   $ 7,474   $ 46,946
Depreciation and amortization   4,493   3,021   3,605   11,119
Non-operating income, net   —   —   113   113

EBITDA (non-GAAP)   46,575   411   11,192   58,178
Add: Acquisition-related expenses   41   —   (11)   30

EPA compliance costs   —   8,354   —   8,354
Restructuring charges   472   3,554   750   4,776
Non-cash share-based compensation   2,640   2,590   2,265   7,495

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 49,728  $ 14,909   $ 14,196   $ 78,833

18

  Three Months Ended August 31, 2021

Home &
Outdoor

Health &
Wellness   Beauty   Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 41,921  $ 4,794  $ 20,576  $ 67,291
Depreciation and amortization   2,815   2,624   3,289   8,728
Non-operating income, net   —   —   31   31

EBITDA (non-GAAP)   44,736   7,418   23,896   76,050
Add: EPA compliance costs   —   2,960   —   2,960

Restructuring charges   369   —   —   369
Non-cash share-based compensation   3,157   2,632   1,991   7,780

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 48,262  $ 13,010  $ 25,887  $ 87,159

  Six Months Ended August 31, 2022

Home &
Outdoor

(2)

Health &
Wellness   Beauty (2)   Total

Operating income (loss), as reported (GAAP) $ 71,875   $ (8,752)   $ 17,762   $ 80,885
Depreciation and amortization   8,988   5,833   6,796   21,617
Non-operating income, net   —   —   180   180

EBITDA (non-GAAP)   80,863   (2,919)   24,738   102,682
Add: Acquisition-related expenses   119   —   2,665   2,784

EPA compliance costs   —   19,998   —   19,998
Restructuring charges   472   3,554   752   4,778
Non-cash share-based compensation   8,638   8,413   7,063   24,114

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 90,092   $ 29,046   $ 35,218   $ 154,356

  Six Months Ended August 31, 2021

Home &
Outdoor

Health &
Wellness   Beauty   Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 69,064   $ 16,043   $ 47,019   $ 132,126
Depreciation and amortization   5,363   5,350   6,728   17,441
Non-operating income, net   —   —   133   133

EBITDA (non-GAAP)   74,427   21,393   53,880   149,700
Add: EPA compliance costs   —   16,072   —   16,072

Restructuring charges   369   —   6   375
Non-cash share-based compensation   8,708   7,512   5,580   21,800

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 83,504   $ 44,977   $ 59,466   $ 187,947

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – GAAP Income and Diluted EPS to Adjusted Income and Adjusted
Diluted EPS (Non-GAAP) (6)

(Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended August 31, 2022
  Income   Diluted EPS

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

As reported (GAAP) $ 37,893  $ 7,221  $ 30,672  $ 1.58  $ 0.30  $ 1.28
Acquisition-related expenses   30   —   30   —   —   —
EPA compliance costs   8,354   125   8,229   0.35   0.01   0.34
R i h 4 776 61 4 715 0 20 0 20

19

Restructuring charges   4,776   61   4,715   0.20   —   0.20
Subtotal   51,053   7,407   43,646   2.12   0.31   1.81

Amortization of intangible assets   4,649   557   4,092   0.19   0.02   0.17
Non-cash share-based compensation   7,495   570   6,925   0.31   0.02   0.29

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 63,197  $ 8,534  $ 54,663  $ 2.63  $ 0.35  $ 2.27

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,056

  Three Months Ended August 31, 2021
  Income   Diluted EPS

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

As reported (GAAP) $ 64,015  $ 12,700  $ 51,315  $ 2.63  $ 0.52  $ 2.11
EPA compliance costs   2,960   44   2,916   0.12   —   0.12
Restructuring charges   369   6   363   0.02   —   0.01

Subtotal   67,344   12,750   54,594   2.77   0.52   2.24
Amortization of intangible assets   2,986   198   2,788   0.12   0.01   0.11
Non-cash share-based compensation   7,780   712   7,068   0.32   0.03   0.29

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 78,110  $ 13,660  $ 64,450  $ 3.21  $ 0.56  $ 2.65

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,347

  Three Months Ended August 31, 2020
  Income   Diluted EPS

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

As reported (GAAP) $ 96,590   $ 9,257   $ 87,333   $ 3.79   $ 0.36   $ 3.43
Restructuring charges   34   —   34   —   —   —

Subtotal   96,624   9,257   87,367   3.80   0.36   3.43
Amortization of intangible assets   4,552   206   4,346   0.18   0.01   0.17
Non-cash share-based compensation   4,624   397   4,227   0.18   0.02   0.17

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 105,800   $ 9,860   $ 95,940   $ 4.16   $ 0.39   $ 3.77

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   25,458

  Three Months Ended August 31, 2019
  Income   Diluted EPS

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

As reported (GAAP) $ 51,393  $ 5,298  $ 46,095  $ 2.04  $ 0.21  $ 1.83
Restructuring charges   430   66   364   0.02   —   0.01

Subtotal   51,823   5,364   46,459   2.05   0.21   1.84
Amortization of intangible assets   4,463   248   4,215   0.18   0.01   0.17
Non-cash share-based compensation   6,381   515   5,866   0.25   0.02   0.23

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 62,667  $ 6,127  $ 56,540  $ 2.48  $ 0.24  $ 2.24

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   25,245

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – GAAP Income and Diluted EPS to Adjusted Income and Adjusted
Dil d EPS (N GAAP) (6)

20

Diluted EPS (Non-GAAP) (6)
(Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

  Six Months Ended August 31, 2022
  Income   Diluted EPS

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

As reported (GAAP) $ 67,526  $ 12,259  $ 55,267  $ 2.80  $ 0.51  $ 2.29
Acquisition-related expenses   2,784   2   2,782   0.12   —   0.12
EPA compliance costs   19,998   300   19,698   0.83   0.01   0.82
Restructuring charges   4,778   61   4,717   0.20   —   0.20

Subtotal   95,086   12,622   82,464   3.95   0.52   3.42
Amortization of intangible assets   9,010   1,047   7,963   0.37   0.04   0.33
Non-cash share-based compensation   24,114   1,654   22,460   1.00   0.07   0.93

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 128,210  $ 15,323  $ 112,887  $ 5.32  $ 0.64  $ 4.69

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,089

  Six Months Ended August 31, 2021
  Income   Diluted EPS

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

As reported (GAAP) $ 125,957  $ 17,670  $ 108,287  $ 5.14  $ 0.72  $ 4.42
EPA compliance costs   16,072   241   15,831   0.66   0.01   0.65
Restructuring charges   375   6   369   0.02   —   0.02

Subtotal   142,404   17,917   124,487   5.81   0.73   5.08
Amortization of intangible assets   5,969   406   5,563   0.24   0.02   0.23
Non-cash share-based compensation   21,800   1,571   20,229   0.89   0.06   0.83

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 170,173  $ 19,894  $ 150,279  $ 6.95  $ 0.81  $ 6.14

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,492

  Six Months Ended August 31, 2020
  Income   Diluted EPS

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

As reported (GAAP) $ 149,959  $ 2,340  $ 147,619   $ 5.90  $ 0.09  $ 5.81
Restructuring charges   367   2   365   0.01   —   0.01
Tax reform   —   9,357   (9,357)   —   0.37   (0.37)

Subtotal   150,326   11,699   138,627   5.91   0.46   5.45
Amortization of intangible assets   9,026   447   8,579   0.35   0.02   0.34
Non-cash share-based compensation   13,915   1,003   12,912   0.55   0.04   0.51

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 173,267  $ 13,149  $ 160,118   $ 6.81  $ 0.52  $ 6.30

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   25,428

  Six Months Ended August 31, 2019
  Income   Diluted EPS

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

As reported (GAAP) $ 95,424  $ 8,635  $ 86,789  $ 3.78  $ 0.34  $ 3.44
Restructuring charges   1,049   68   981   0.04   —   0.04

Subtotal   96,473   8,703   87,770   3.82   0.34   3.48
Amortization of intangible assets   8,339   369   7,970   0.33   0.01   0.32
Non-cash share-based compensation   13,985   1,091   12,894   0.55   0.04   0.51

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 118,797  $ 10,163  $ 108,634  $ 4.71  $ 0.40  $ 4.30

21

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   25,245

Consolidated Core and Non-Core Net Sales and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – Core and Non-
Core Adjusted Diluted EPS (Non-GAAP) (3) (6)

(Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended August 31,
  2022   2021   $ Change   % Change
Sales revenue, net

Core $ 521,400  $ 469,485  $ 51,915   11.1%
Non-Core   —   5,743   (5,743)   (100.0)%

Total $ 521,400  $ 475,228  $ 46,172   9.7%

  Three Months Ended August 31,
  2022   2021   $ Change   % Change
Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP)

Core $ 2.27  $ 2.65  $ (0.38)   (14.3)%
Non-Core   —   —   —   —%

Total $ 2.27  $ 2.65  $ (0.38)   (14.3)%

  Three Months Ended August 31,
Core Business: 2022   2021
Diluted EPS, as reported $ 1.28  $ 2.11

Acquisition-related expenses, net of tax   —   —
EPA compliance costs, net of tax   0.34   0.12
Restructuring charges, net of tax   0.20   0.01

Subtotal   1.81   2.24
Amortization of intangible assets, net of tax   0.17   0.11
Non-cash share-based compensation, net of tax   0.29   0.29

Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP) $ 2.27  $ 2.65

  Three Months Ended August 31,
Non-Core Business: 2022   2021
Diluted EPS, as reported $ —  $ —
Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP) $ —  $ —

Diluted EPS, as reported (GAAP) $ 1.28  $ 2.11